

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

909 WRIT PETITION NO.11636 OF 2022

MOHAN VYANKATRAO KADAM
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
AND OTHERS

...
Advocate for Petitioner : Mr. Hon Ashwin V.

...
WITH WP/11637/2022 WITH WP/11651/2022
WITH WP/11652/2022 WITH WP/11643/2022
WITH WP/11645/2022 WITH WP/11648/2022
WITH WP/11649/2022 WITH WP/11650/2022
WITH WP/11654/2022

...
CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.

DATE : 24th November, 2022

PER COURT :

1. Issue notice to the respondents in all these writ petitions, returnable on 29/11/2022.
2. Learned GP Mr. D. R. Kale waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 3.
3. Till the next date of hearing Status-quo as on today be maintained.
4. In addition to court process, petitioner to serve the respondents privately by any legally admissible mode and to file an affidavit with

tangible proof of service.

5. Respondents to file reply, if any, before next date of hearing.

6. Learned AGP objects to the maintainability of the petition as according to him alternate remedy under Section 52 of the Co-operative Societies Act is available to the petitioner.

7. The learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that since the direction is issued by the Minister the alternate remedy would not be efficacious. This issue will be also considered after service of notice.

(ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.)

vj gawade/-.